31, 2022. The Company determined that the restatement did not have any impact on retained earnings or other appropriate components of equity or net assets in the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets, as of the beginning of the earliest period presented.

The following tables summarize the impact of the correction of mathematical errors for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2022:

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

44/143

FREEDOM HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

Three months ended December 31, 2022

As previously reported
Correction of error related to

EPS As restated

Earnings from discontinued operations per common share - basic, USD 0.59 (0.32) 0.27

Earnings from discontinued operations per common share - diluted, USD 0.58 (0.31) 0.27

Earnings per common share - basic, USD 1.38 (0.32) 1.06

Earnings per common share - diluted, USD 1.36 (0.31) 1.05

Nine months ended December 31, 2022

As previously reported
Correction of error related to

EPS As restated

Earnings from discontinued operations per common share - basic, USD 0.49 (0.32) 0.17

Earnings from discontinued operations per common share - diluted, USD 0.48 (0.31) 0.17

Earnings per common share - basic, USD 2.86 (0.32) 2.54

Earnings per common share - diluted, USD 2.81 (0.31) 2.50

NOTE 3 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As of December 31, 2023, and March 31, 2023, cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following:

  December 31, 2023 March 31, 2023

Short term deposits in National Bank (Kazakhstan) $ 237,145  $ 357,454

Short term deposits in commercial banks 129,915  83,755

Securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements 107,262  29,812

Petty cash in bank vault and on hand 49,717  35,998

Short term deposits in stock exchanges 34,696  31,691

Short term deposits on brokerage accounts 2,793  37,417

Overnight deposits 429  1,926

Cash in transit 219  3,364